Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 13 June 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall
Membership: Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair),

Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Jackie Kirk and
Rebecca Longbottom

Substitute member(s):  Councillors Pat Vaughan
Independent Member:  Jane Nellist

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Paul Berry, Jaclyn Gibson, Pat Jukes, John
Scott and Colleen Warren

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)

A TRAINING SESSION WILL BE HELD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE START OF THIS
MEETING AT 5.00PM IN RELATION TO STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TEA/COFFEE
WILL BE AVAILABLE

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 March 2019 3-12

2. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. External Audit Progress Report 2019/20 13-30
4. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 31-44
5. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 45 - 202
6. Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 203 - 224
7. Internal Audit Progress Report 225 - 244

8. Audit Committee Work Programme 245 - 250



This page is intentionally blank.



ltem No. 1

Audit Committee 26 March 2019
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills,

Laura McWilliams and Pat Vaughan

Independent Member: Jane Nellist

Also Present: Mark Surridge, Jon Machej, Modika Bah (Mazars LLP)
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Jim Hanrahan
54. Confirmation of Minutes -7 February 2019

55.

56.

57.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item
titted 'External Audit Inquiries - 2018/19 Statement of Accounts'.

Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of Lincoln
Council.

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item
titled 'External Audit - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018/19'.

Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of Lincoln
Council.

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item
titted 'lAS19 -Assumptions Used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2018/19
Statement of Accounts'.

Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of Lincoln
Council.

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item
titled 'External Audit- Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report'.

Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of Lincoln
Council.

Change to Order of Business

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow the Internal Audit
Progress Report to be considered before the remaining agenda items.

Internal Audit Progress Report

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee,

incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the
3



k.

outcome of audits completed during the period January 2019 - March 2019,
as detailed at Appendix A

highlighted that Audit Committee had the responsibility for receiving a regular
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards

detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:

Progress Against the Plan

Summary of Audit Work

Implementation of Audit Recommendations

Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee

highlighted audits carried out in the following areas given assurances as
follows:

e Bank (Key Controls): High Assurance
e Council House Sales: Substantial Assurance

reported on other significant work ongoing in relation to:

Audit Plan 2019/20

Combined
[...]
ort.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and monitoring arrangements be
continued.

Combined Assurance Report

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a.

g.

presented the combined assurance report which grouped the different
sources of assurance in a single model to provide the basis for Senior
Management and the Audit Committee to gain a better understanding of their
organisation’s assurance status and needs, as detailed at Appendix A to the
report

summarised the assurance levels for different areas of Council business

provided the key messages out of the 187 areas of critical services/systems,
projects and strategic risks:

e 141 had green assurance (75%)
e 45 had amber assurance (24%)
e 1 had red assurance (1%)

advised that overall percentage assurance ratings had changed from Green
to Amber compared to 2017/18

reported that the audit risk scores for Red and Amber areas had been
increased accordingly and considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance
Statement and the 2019/20 Audit Plan

highlighted that this was a positive report with plans in place to mitigate
amber/red assurance areas

invited members’ questions and comments.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.

Jane Nellist, Independent Member, referred to mention within the status report on
challenging targets for the accountancy closedown due to staff shortages, which
raised concerns as this had been a problem the previous year.

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer gave an assurance that procedures were in
place to ensure effective and efficient close down of the year end accounts including
the following measures in place:



65.

66.

A new Financial Services Manager now in post
An accounts timetable

Interim Audit training courses

Project Management Plan

RESOLVED that the content of the Combined Assurance report be noted.

Audit Committee Work Programme

John Scott, Audit Manager, presented a report to inform members of Audit
Committee on the work programme for 20
[...]
an auditor for the
Housing Pooling Returns for 2018/19

. requested members’ comments on the content of the report.

11



67.

68.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt
information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972.

Appendix A External Audit- Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report

RESOLVED that the content of Appendix A External Audit-Certification of Claims
and Returns Annual Report be noted.

12



[tem No. 3
AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2019

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

Purpose of Report

The attached External Audit progress report provides the Audit Committee with an
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities.

Background

The External Audit — Audit Strategy Memorandum which describes the External
Auditor's (Mazars LLP) approach in delivering the financial statements audit work
for City of Lincoln Council along with their approach to value for money (VFM)
work for 2018/19 was presented to the last meeting of this Committee in March
2019.

Audit Progress

An update on progress against the Audit Strategy is provided in Appendix A, along
with an update on a number of technical issues.

Mazars LLP will be in attendance at the meeting and will present the attached
report.

Strategic Priorities

High performing services

There are no direct implications for the Council’s strategic priorities. The external
audit of the Council’s financial statements and VFM conclusion is a statutory
requirement and as such contributes towards the fithness for purpose of the
Council’s governance arrangements.

Organisational Impacts

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

The Audit fee includes work on the VFM conclusion and the audit of the financial
statements, the fee for 2019/20 is £36,332 and is in accordance with the scales
fees set by the PSAA. Separate agreement will be reached with Mazars regarding
the additional fee in relation to the EU PIE classification.

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

There are no direct legal implications. The External Auditor is required to satisfy
themselves that the Council’s accounts comply with statutory requirements and

13




that proper practices have been observed in compiling them.
5.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights
There are no direct implications arising as a result of this report.
6. Risk Implications
6.1  There are no specific risk implications arising as a result of this report.
7. Recommendation

7.1 Audit Committee should note the contents of this report and of the attached

appendix.
Is this a key decision? No
Do the exempt information No

categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How many appendices does One
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer
Telephone (01522) 873258

14



| Audit Progress Report

VEESE M A Z AR S

Lo
i



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to City of Lincoln Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee. No
responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before

this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

16




1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your 
[...]
nce. Representative councils are best able to speak to, and for, their communities and to support
the effective business of local government. Democracy and decision-making are strengthened when councillors reflect the people they
seek to serve and represent.

https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils

2. National publications

28



https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils

CONTACTS

Director
Mark Surridge

Mobile: 0787 597 4291
Email: mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Manager
Jon Mache;

Mobile: 0776 654 0252
Email: jon.machej@mazars.co.uk

)

VB M AZARS



mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 4

AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2019

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER, CORPORATE POLICY

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose of Report

To inform Audit Committee that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) has
been signed off by the Leader and CX as of the end of May 2019.

Executive Summary

Following thorough investigation, the Senior Officers Group has found evidence of
just one significant governance issue to report in the AGS.

As in previous years a small number of areas were identified as less serious, but
areas that it would be wise to keep a watchful eye on progress. Suggestions on
the way to monitor these have been made in the main body of the report.

Summary

The AGS is completed annually, with a retrospective look back at how our
governance plans worked in the previous year — in this case 2018/19, and whether
any significant governance issues were identified as a result of the review

A Senior Officers group consisting of City Solicitor, Chief Finance Officer, Director
of Communities and Environment and Audit Manager reviewed the levels of
governance assurance provided for all services and projects, looking at a range of
considerations

The review was conducted in three stages:

1. Audit and Policy gathered information from across the council, from a mix of
interviews, audits, assurances, key summaries, performance and risk
registers

2. The group of Senior Officers then reviewed a summary of these findings
and discussed each in detail, forming a recommendation to Corporate
Management Team (CMT)

3. CMT then had a final discussion and input into the final draft before sign off
by the Chief Executive and the Leader for inclusion in the Annual Statement
of Accounts

For 2018/19, there was just one significant governance identified — this is:

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not sufficiently

31




3.5

3.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

7.1

aligned with the Business Continuity plans that are currently in place for
restoring key services in terms of IT needs

For the last two years we have added a section to the AGS monitoring report after
the significant issues section — called “ones to watch”

There is no constitutional requirement to do this and after discussion with CMT a
decision has been taken to take the lesser concerns into the High Performing
Service Board (HPS) and monitor them closely as part of the performance section.
This would increase the visibility on these topics to CMT as they would then be
discussed at a very senior level once a quarter as a minimum. They would also be
reported to Performance Scrutiny as part of the HPS report.

In addition, as part of the draft AGS, a range of things that the council has
completed /achieved in 2018/19 has been included as well as some key activities
that it intends to pursue during 2019/20. This has been completed with the
assistance of Assistant Directors and Service Managers.

The key documents are all attached as appendices with this report — they are:

1. Appendix A - The AGS itself, signed off officially by the CX and the Leader
at the end of May

2. Appendix B — A glossary of terms used in the AGS
Strategic Priorities
This report supports the effective running and governance relating to ALL strategic
priorities, but especially High Performing Services as it ensures our business will
be conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, in an open, honest
and accountable manner.
Organisational Impacts
Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) — n/a
Legal Implications including Procurement Rules — The report is aimed at ensuring
our business will be conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards,

in an open, honest and accountable manner.

Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if
required) There are no implications on E&D or Human Rights from this report.

Risk Implications

(i) Options Explored — n/a

(i) Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach - n/a
Recommendation

Audit Committee is asked to review the contents of the Final Annual Governance

32



Statement with a view to monitoring progress on the significant issue identified
over the coming year 2019/20
Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information No
categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How many appendices does Two
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Pat Jukes, Business Manager, Corporate Policy
Telephone (01522) 873657

33



This page is intentionally blank.



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2018/19

1 The council’s responsibility for sound governance
1.1 Scope of responsibility

City of Lincoln Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance with the law
and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and used economically,
efficiently and effectively. The council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised.

Governance is about how we ensure that we are doing the right things, in the right way, for the
right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest an
[...]
roved by CMT in
December 2017 has progressed well with the aim of producing data from it in Q1
2019/20

Proposed activity for the coming year:
e The next aim is to improve the culture of performance across the organisation and the
use of data to manage services
e The Lincoln Performance Management Framework will be reviewed in 2019/20
e Develop a new web option to replace our existing website

Review of effectiveness of the governance framework
We undertook an assessment of the council’s governance framework during 2018/19 -

summary details are outlined above.

We reviewed key governance areas and assurances to identify any significant governance
issues.

Level of assurance provided

We can provide a high level of assurance that the governance arrangements operating at City
of Lincoln Council, in line with our Code of Corporate Governance are appropriate, fit for
purpose and working well in practice.

L( ITY “P Together, let’s deliver For more information visit:
incoln ) , -
COUNCIL Lincoln’s ambitious future




S

Status of significant governance issues monitored from 2017-18
The council has regularly monitored its 2017 -18 significant governance issue through senior
management and the Audit Committee during 2018/19:
Issues that have been significantly progressed and now can be removed:
¢ Information Management GDPR: During 2018/19 significant progress was made
towards achieving the aim of being fully compliant with General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR). This is now embedded within services, but our DPO continues to

ensure that compliance to process is ongoing.

Significant governance issues identified from 2018-19

New significant issues identified — One issue was identified for monitoring:

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not sufficiently aligned
with the Business Continuity plans that are currently in place for restoring key services
in terms of IT needs

Those lesser concerns that were raised during the process will be passed to the High
Performing Services Board and monitored quarterly and reported to Performance scrutiny
through the High Performing Services report

Conclusion

The council’s governance arrangements are under continual review and refinement. The
council will monitor improvement plans for its significant governance issues quarterly and

report progress in the next annual review.

Signed

P-Co0 i

Leader (ClIr Ric Metcalfe) Date: 234 May 2019

AT@,@X Ao

Signed

Chief Executive (Mrs Angela Andrews) Date: 237 May 2019

L‘ ITY “P Together, let’s deliver For more information visit:
incoln ) , -
COUNCIL Lincoln’s ambitious future




ey

AGS
AD
CPG
CFO
CLT
CMT
CS
CX
DCLG
DfT
DR
GDPR
GLLEP
H&S
HB
HPS
HR
ICT
IMPS
LGA
LPMM
MTFS
PIR
RO
RSG
SPIT
TFS
SM
VFM

GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED

Annual Governance Statement

Assistant Director

Capital Programme Group

Chief Finance Officer

Corporate Leadership Team

Corporate Management Team

City Solicitor

Chief Executive

Department for Communities and Local Government
Department for Transport

Disaster Recovery

General Data Protection Regulation

Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership
Health & Safety

Housing Benefit

High Performing Services

Human Resources

Information, Communication Technology
Information Management & Performance System
Local Government Authority

Lincoln Project Management Model

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Post Implementation Review

Responsible Officer

Revenue Support Grant

Strategic Plan Implementation Team

Towards Financial Sustainability

Service Manager

Value for Money

APPENDIX B



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 5

AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2019
SUBJECT: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

LEAD OFFICER: COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

Purpose of Report

To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March
2019, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statut
[...]
ork
We undertook an assessment of the council’s governance framework during 2018/19 -

summary details are outlined above.

We reviewed key governance areas and assurances to identify any significant governance
issues.

Level of assurance provided

We can provide a high level of assurance that the governance arrangements operating at City
of Lincoln Council, in line with our Code of Corporate Governance are appropriate, fit for
purpose and working well in practice.

Status of significant governance issues monitored from 2017-18

The council has regularly monitored its 2017 -18 significant governance issue through senior
management and the Audit Committee during 2018/19:

Issues that have been significantly progressed and now can be removed:

¢ Information Management GDPR: During 2018/19 significant progress was made
towards achieving the aim of being fully compliant with General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR). This is now embedded within services, but our DPO continues to
ensure that compliance to process is ongoing.

Significant governance issues identified from 2018-19

New significant issues identified — One issue was identified for monitoring:

o The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not sufficiently aligned
with the Business Continuity plans that are currently in place for restoring key services
139

F ACCOUNTS

STATEMENT O
2018/19

192



in terms of IT needs
Those lesser concerns that were raised during the process will be passed to the High
Performing Services Board and monitored quarterly and reported to Performance scrutiny
through the High Performing Services report
Conclusion
The council’s governance arrangements are under continual review and refinement. The
council will monitor improvement plans for its significant governance issues quarterly and

report progress in the next annual review.

Signed

&‘@Qﬂ\&

Leader (ClIr Ric Metcalfe) Date: 237 May 2019

ATJ/@« A dper

Signed

Chief Executive (Mrs Angela Andrews) Date: 23 May 201
[...]
CIPFA Sepl9 Scheduled AM/AL
guidance) BBC
19.Review AC terms of reference (new CIPFA Sept 18 | Completed AM/AL
guidance) ColC
20.Review AC terms of reference (new CIPFA Sept 18 | Completed AM/AL
guidance) BBC
20.Review (specialist) IT audit provision 19/20 Mar 19 Completed AM/AL
21. CPDl/training and development Mar 20 Ongoing AM/AL
Assurance Lincs/CIPFA/Audit groups/other
22.GDPR - review agreements for contract Mar 20 Ongoing AM/
compliance BBC

222




AM — Audit Manager
AL — Assurance Lincolnshire
BBC — Boston Borough Council

223



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 7

AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2019
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
REPORT BY: AUDIT MANAGER

LEAD OFFICER: AUDIT MANAGER

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

Purpose of Report

To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee,
incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes
of audits completed during the period.

Executive Summary
The report highlights progress against the audit plan.
Background

A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit
Plan. The latest progress report for 2019-20 is attached as the appendix to this
report.

Internal Audit Progress Report

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following
areas :-

Progress against the plan

Summary of Audit work

Implementation of Audit recommendations

Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee

Organisational Impacts (nb. Finance, Legal and E & D sections below are
mandatory, others to be completed only where there is an impact)

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.
Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report.

225




4.3  Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if
required)

There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.
5. Recommendation

5.1  Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the latest Internal Audit Progress
Report for 2018-19 and consider whether any of the following options are relevant:

e Report and make recommendations to the Executive if they feel it
appropriate

e Refer any matter under review they feel appropriate to the relevant Portfolio
Holder, Scrutiny Chair or Committee

e Seek responses from Officers on matters arising (written or verbal) to be
submitted to the next Audit Committee on any of the issues raised within
this report or associated Appendices. Members may further wish to request
the presence of the relevant Managers at the meeting to explain
performance / specific issues.

e Accept the report and continue to monitor arrangements

Key Decision No
Do the Exempt No
Information Categories

Apply?

Call in and Urgency: Is the No

decision one to which Rule
15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?

How many appendices One
does the report contain?

List of Background
Papers:

Lead Officer: Audit Manager Telephone 873321

226



CITY or

Assurance
Lincoln ATENNENGS
runuL

For all your assurance needs

City of Lincoln Council

Progress Report — May 2019




Contents

Para

Introduction

Key Messages

Internal Audit work completed March — May

Other Significant Work

Audits in Progress

Audit Recommendations

Performance Information

Other matters of interest

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Details of Limited or Low Assurance Reports
Appendix 2 — Internal Audit Plan & Schedule 2019/20

Appendix 3 — Assurance Definitions
Appendix 4 — Performance Details

Contact Details:
John Scott
Audit Manager

c Assurance

For all your assurance needs
City Hall, Beaumo
[...]
on entries in the Statement of
Accounts and Audit Regulations
Information Governance Update report

A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting

agenda times.




This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 26 March 2019
	3 External Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	Audit Progress Report May 2019 - FINAL

	4 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	AGS Appendix A
	AGS monitoring - Appendix B FINAL

	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Statement of Accounts 2018 19 - Draft

	6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19
	Appendix A COLC Annual IA report 18-19 v1
	Appendix B QAIP

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report June 19

	8 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A Audit Committee 19-20 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 13 June 2019

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Jackie Kirk, 
Rebecca Longbottom and Laura McWilliams

Independent Member: Jane Nellist

Apologies for Absence: Pat Jukes

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 be confirmed subject to minor 
changes to comments made by J Nellist within item number 60 Risk Management – 
Annual Update.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. External Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

Jon Machej, representing Mazars, External Auditor: 

a. presented an External Audit progress report to provide the Audit Committee 
with an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities

b. highlighted that there were a couple of issues regarding pensions and prior 
account adjustments

c. requested that members note the contents of the report and the attached 
appendix

d. invited members questions and comments.

Members asked what was meant by unusable reserves?

Jon Machej, External Auditor, explained that unusable reserves were accounts that 
hold funds that cannot be spent such as pension contributions.

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer, advised that some of links for publications that 
were within the report were chargeable and asked that members liaise with herself 
before purchasing as the Council may already have a copy.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the attached appendix be noted.

4. Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for comments



b. highlighted that Governance, Risk, Internal Control and Financial Control 
were all performing well

c. recommended that Audit Committee should note the contents of the report 
and appendices

d. invited members questions and comments.

Members asked for more detail regarding the new build short life working group.

John Scott, Audit Manager, explained that the group was set up following the new 
build properties being ready for allocation. There were issues with allocations of 
properties so the group was set up as the best use of resources to allocate the new 
build properties.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

5. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented a report to inform Audit committee that the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) had been signed off by the Leader and CX as of the end of 
May 2019

b. highlighted that for 2018/19, there was just one significant governance 
identified which was: the Disaster Recovery Plan in place for IT arrangements 
was not sufficiently aligned with the Business Continuity plans that were 
currently in place for restoring key services in terms of IT needs

c. recommended that Audit Committee reviewed the contents of the Final 
Annual Governance Statement with a view to monitoring progress on the 
significant issue identified over the coming year 2019/20

d. invited members questions and comments.

Members asked whether the committee could help with making sure that the 
Disaster Recovery Plan for IT aligns with the Business Continuity Plans that were in 
place.

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer, explained that this matter was being overseen 
by CMT and would come back to Audit Committee on a quarterly basis so that it 
could be monitored.

Members asked where the consultation data could be accessed with regard to the 
citizen panel and whether members could have a view of the responses.

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer, explained that the consultation results were 
reported internally to the Corporate Leadership Team and then sent to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee through portfolio holders that attend.

RESOLVED that:



 The contents of the Final Annual Governance Statement with a view to 
monitoring progress on the significant issue identified over the coming year 
2019/20 be agreed.

 The results from the citizen panel consultations be taken to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee, with the timing and format to be agreed with the Policy 
Manager.

6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager:

a. presented the Statement of Accounts for the financial year which ended 31 
March 2019, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the 
statutory financial statements for scrutiny

b. highlighted the summary of key issues within the below areas in the Financial 
Statements:
 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
 The Balance Sheet
 Cross Cutting Key Issues

c. recommended that Audit Committee scrutinise the Statement of Accounts

d. invited members questions and comments.

Members asked what the income for Brexit was in 2018/19? 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer explained that this was a one off grant given to 
Councils to help prepare them for Brexit. The money hadn’t been spent yet but there 
was an action plan in place for how the Council were planning for Brexit.

Members asked why the funding for the National Arts Trust had decreased?

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer explained that this money was for the Drill Hall 
and was part of a savings programme whereby the funding reduced over a four year 
period.

Members asked whether any money could be received from the contractors who 
built the Central Car Park and whether there was a loss of income for the 5th floor not 
being completed?

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer explained that the City of Lincoln Council didn’t 
have a legal right to claim for damages due to the contract and that the car park had 
not been fully occupied since it opened, so the 5th floor not being open, hadn’t 
contributed to the loss of income, however retention monies were still being held.

Members asked whether the substantial reduction in assets against outgoings was 
purely due to borrowing rather than spending reserves and whether the Right to Buy 
sales were included? 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager explained that it was due to an 
increase in short term borrowing during 2018/20. However as long Term Borrowing 
costs was cheaper in the longer term some short-term borrowing had been 
exchanged for long-term borrowing in early 2019/20. The reserves that were there 



needed to be maintained. Concluded Right to Buy sales were included and monies 
for the sale of land on Yarborough Road and land at Tritton Road were still waiting to 
be concluded.

RESOLVED that:

 The Statement of Accounts were scrutinised.

 An update on the contractual position and impact on the Central Car Park due 
to the closure of the 5th floor be sent to Audit Committee.

 An explanation of the £600k overdraft would to be included in the Statement 
of Accounts.

7. Internal Audit Progress Report 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summarised the 
outcomes of audits completed during the period

b. detailed the contents of the Internal Audit progress report which included:
 Progress against the plan
 Summary of Audit work
 Implementation of Audit recommendations
 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee

c. recommended that Audit Committee note the content of the latest Internal 
Audit Progress Report for 2018-19 and consider whether any of the following 
options were relevant:
 Report and make recommendations to the Executive if they felt it was 

appropriate
 Refer any matter under review they feel appropriate to the relevant 

Portfolio Holder, Scrutiny Chair or Committee
 Seek responses from Officers on matters arising (written or verbal) to 

be submitted to the next Audit Committee on any of the issues raised 
within this report or associated Appendices. Members may further wish 
to request the presence of the relevant Managers at the meeting to 
explain performance/specific issue.

 Accept the report and continue to monitor arrangements

d. invited members questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the committee would continue to 
monitor arrangements.

8. Audit Committee Work Programme 

RESOLVED that a training session for Audit Committee be arranged for 5pm before 
the next meeting.


